
 
 

 

CITY & COUNTY OF SWANSEA 

 

 CABINET 
 

At: 
 

Lord Mayors Reception Room - Guildhall, Swansea 
 

On: 
 

Tuesday, 17 March 2015  

Time: 
 

5.00 pm 

 
AGENDA 

 
 
1. Apologies for Absence.  
 
2. Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests. 1 - 2 
 
3. Minutes. 3 - 14 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings of 
Cabinet held on 10 and 17 February 2015. 

 

 
4. Leader of the Council's Report(s).  
 
5. Public Question Time.  
 
6. Councillors' Question Time.  
 
7. Scrutiny Report(s):  None.  
 
8. Report(s) of the Cabinet Member for Communities & Housing.  
8.a Transfer of Graigfelen Hall to Clydach Community Council.   15 - 17 
8.b Contract Award Report for Supply of Kitchen Units and Worktops.   18 - 22 
 
9. Report(s) of the Cabinet Member for Education.  
9.a Local Authority Governor Appointments.   23 - 24 
9.b Admission Arrangements 2016/2017.   25 - 34 
 
10. Reports of the Cabinet Member for Enterprise, Development and 

Regeneration. 
 

10.a Vetch Masterplan Review.   35 - 51 
10.b Vibrant and Viable Places (V&VP) - FPR7 - Property Enhancement / 

Development Fund.   
52 - 54 

 
11. Report(s) of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources.  
11.a Quarter 3 2014/15 Performance Monitoring Report.   55 - 58 
 
12. Report of the Cabinet Member for Transformation and 

Performance. 
 

12.a Introduction of a New Social Services Complaints Policy.   59 - 70 
 



 

 

13. Report(s) within the Cabinet Member for Wellbeing & Healthy City.  
13.a Annual Equality and Diversity Review Report 2013-14.   71 - 74 
 
14. Exclusion of the Public. 75 - 78 
 
15. Reports of the Cabinet Member for Enterprise, Development and 

Regeneration. 
 

15.a Acquisition of Llys Dewi Sant and Disposal of Land at Vetch Field to 
Accommodate a Replacement Facility.   

79 - 92 

 
16. Report(s) of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources.  
16.a Elba Estate Gowerton - Rent Review.   93 - 154 
 
17. Report of the Cabinet Memb
[...]
of the report); and 
  
(2)      Investment Strategy (Section 8 of the report);and 
  
(3)      Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Statement (Section 9 of the     report).  
  

Page 9



Minutes of the Cabinet (10.02.2015) 
Cont’d 

 

 

Policy Framework 
None. 
  
Reason for Decision 
To allow for the proper management of the Council’s borrowing and investments, to 
comply with statue and the adopted CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in 
Local Authorities and the Revised CIPFA Treasury Management Code of Practice. 
  
Consultation 
Legal, Finance and Access to Services 
  
 
 
  
The meeting ended at 6.00p.m 
 
 
Published 12 February 2015 

 
CHAIR 

 

Page 10



 
 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA 

 
MINUTES OF THE CABINET 

 
HELD AT CIVIC CENTRE ON TUESDAY, 17 FEBRUARY 2015 

AT 5.00 PM 

 

PRESENT: R C Stewart (Leader) Presided 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

M C Child 
W Evans 
R Francis-Davies 

J E C Harris 
D H Hopkins 
C E Lloyd 
 

J A Raynor 
M Thomas 
 

175. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor C Richards. 
 

176. DISCLOSURES OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS. 
 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of 
Swansea, the following interests were declared:- 
  
Councillor C E Lloyd – personal – Minute No.181 – Local Authority Governor 
Appointments – Chair of Governors – Danygraig School. 
 

177. MINUTES. 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 2015 be approved 
as a correct record. 
 

178. LEADER OF THE COUNCIL'S REPORT(S). 
 
None. 
 

179. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME. 
 
No questions were asked. 
 

180. COUNCILLORS' QUESTION TIME. 
 
No questions were asked. 
 

181. LOCAL AUTHORITY GOVERNOR APPOINTMENTS. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Education presented a report which sought approval of the 
nomination submitted to fill LA Governor vacancies on School Governing Bodies. 
  
 

Page 11



CABINET DECISION 
  
That the following nom
[...]
d Housing 
 

Cabinet – 17 March 2015 
 

TRANSFER OF GRAIGFELEN HALL 
TO CLYDACH COMMUNITY COUNCIL 

 
Purpose: 
 

To obtain Cabinet approval to grant Clydach 
Community Council a (99 year) lease on 
Graigfelen Hall for a peppercorn rent under the 
Authority’s Wellbeing Powers. 
 

Policy Framework: 
 

Sustainable Swansea – Fit for the Future. 
 

Reason for Decision:  
 

Because the land to be disposed of is going to be 
on terms of less than best value, Cabinet 
authority needs to be obtained to approve terms 
of a Lease to be granted by the Council of 
Graigfelen Hall.  
 

Consultation: Legal, Finance and Access to Services.  
 
Recommendation(s): It is recommended that:  

 
1)   Cabinet authorises the grant of a Lease to Clydach Community Council 

on the terms set out in this report  
  
 
Report Author Polly Gordon 
  
Finance Officer: Kathryn Boyle 
 
Legal Officer: 
 
Access to Services  Officer:  

Wendy Parkin 
 
Sherill Hopkins 

 

 
1.0 Introduction 

 
1.1   The Cwmni Clydach Development Trust (CCDT) obtained grant funding 

 to build Graigfelen Hall on land leased from City & County of Swansea 
(CCOS). The CCDT, along with a local residents group, directly managed  
the hall and employed a caretaker to undertake premises duties.  
 

1.2 The Trust went into administration on 25th September 2013 as it had a 
 number of creditors which it was unable to pay. The Council immediately 
 took over the temporary running of Graigfelen Hall, to ensure the facility 
 remained in community use.  

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 8.a



 
 

1.3 The Council paid a total of £12,500 to the administrators for Graigfelen 
 Hall and the assets within Forge Fach on 29th November 2013. This was 
 funded from the Community Regeneration Capital budget. The lease in 
 favour of CCDT for the Hall and Forge Fach was surrendered by 
 operation of law.  
  

2.0 Future Management 
 
2.1 Expressions of interest were invited by the Council on 13th February 
 2014 for the future man
[...]
orktops. A mini competition with 
capable suppliers was run. The result of this 
competition will allow for direct orders and stock 
maintenance projects in line with WHQS. 
 

Policy Framework: 
 

Council Constitution. 
 

Reason for Decision:  
 

To comply with Contract Procedure Rule 13, as 
set out in the Council Constitution.   
 

Consultation: 
 

Legal, Democratic Services and Procurement, 
Finance, Access to Services. 

 
Recommendation(s):  
       1)       Cabinet authorises the award of the contract, as recommended in this 

report to supplier B. 
 

   2) Cabinet authorises the Head of Legal, Democratic Services and 
Procurement to enter into a contract as a result of a mini competition 
under the framework without the need for further approval from 
Cabinet. 

 
Report Author:                      Mark O’Neill/Maz Ward 
  
Finance Officer: Jayne James 
 
Legal Officer: 
 
Access to Services              
Officer:                                     

Deborah Howell 
 
Phil Couch 
 

 

 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 As part of the Council’s objectives to achieve the Welsh Housing Quality 

Standard, provision has been made within the forward Business Plan for the 
renewal of kitchens to all relevant houses within the HRA portfolio. 

 

Page 18

Agenda Item 8.b



 

 Following the completion of a series of pilot schemes, the Council has 
reviewed the various options for procurement and established the most 
efficient and effective way for delivering this element is by utilising an existing 
purchasing consortium to procure the supply of the kitchens.  The installation 
will be undertaken on a “labour only” basis via a separate completion to 
ensure consistency of product and maximising the opportunities for local 
contractors to deliver part of the works. 

 
 After reviewing the various exiting consortia the decision was to proceed to the 

LHC as outlined in this report. 
 
1.2 The LHC’s Kitchen Cabinets, Worktops and Associated Products framework 

(K
[...]
a Murton 

 
 

2. Glyncollen Primary 
School 
    

Mr Ceri Evans 

 
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 9.a



 
            

    3. Parkland Primary School 
 

Mrs Eira Wyn Davies 
 

Mrs Sylvia Wilks 
 

           

    4. Pennard Primary School 
 

Miss Eleanor Treen 

           

    5. St Thomas Community  
Primary School 
 

Rev. Steven Bunting 

          

   6. YGG Gellionnen 
             

Mrs Helen Margaret Jones 

          

7. YGG Llwynderw  Mr Meirion Howells 
 

           

8. YGG Y Login Fach Mrs Caryl George 

          

9. Bishopston Comprehensive 
School 

Mr Adrian Clive Novis 

           
2.0 Financial Implications 
 

2.1 There are no financial implications for the appointments; all costs will be 
           met from existing budgets. 
 

 

3.0 Legal Implications 
  
3.1 There are no legal implications associated with this report. 
 
4.0 Equality and Engagement implications 

 
4.1 There are no equality and engagement implications associated with this 

report. 
 
Background papers:  None 
 
Appendices:  None 

Page 24



Report of the Cabinet Member for Education 
 

Cabinet – 17 March 2015 
 

ADMISSION ARRANGEMENTS 2016/2017 

 
Purpose: 
 

To determine the Admission Arrangements for 
maintained schools for the academic year 
2016/2017. 
 

Policy Framework: 
 

The Admission Arrangements to Schools Policy. 
 

Reason for Decision:  
 

There is a duty on the Local Authority (LA) to 
determine its admission arrangements annually. 
 

Consultation: 
 

Education; Legal, Finance; all Headteachers and 
Governing Bodies including Voluntary Aided 
schools; neighbouring admission authorities; the 
Admissions Forum. 
 

 
Recommendation(s): Cabinet is requested to recommend to Council 

that; 
1) The proposed Admission Arrangements for 2016/2017 for Nursery 

Classes as set out in Appendix A are approved.  
 

2) The proposed Admission Arrangements for 2016/2017 for Primary 
Schools as set out in Appendix B are approved. 
 

3) The proposed Admiss
[...]
 Schools in 
Wales’, which sets out methodology for Local Authorities to follow when 
determining their admission arrangements.  There is also a 
requirement to consider the guidelines contained in the Welsh 
Government School Admissions Code. 

 
Background Papers:   
 

• Education (Determination of Admission Arrangements) (Wales) 
Regulations 2006 

• Welsh Government (WG) guidance document ‘Measuring the Capacity 
of Schools in Wales’. 

• School Admissions Code, School Admission Appeals Code.  WG July 
2013 & December 2013. 

• EIA Screening Form 

• EIA Report 
 
 
Appendices:   

 
Appendix A - Admission Arrangements 2016/2017 Nursery Classes 
 
Appendix B – Admission Arrangements 2016/2017 Primary Schools 
 
Appendix B – Admission Arrangements 2016/2017 Secondary Schools 
 
Appendix B – Admission Arrangements/Criteria for Entry 2016/2017 Sixth 
Forms 
 
Appendix C - Schedule of Events 
 
Appendix D – Admission Numbers for Primary and Secondary Schools 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 34



 

 
Reports of the Cabinet Member for  

Enterprise, Development and Regeneration 
 

Cabinet – 17 March 2015 
 

VETCH MASTERPLAN REVIEW 

 
Purpose: 
 

To seek endorsement of the Vetch Field Masterplan 
Review and approval to refer the Revised 
Masterplan to Planning Committee  for adoption as 
Supplementary Planning Guidance 
 

Policy Framework: 
 

City and County of Swansea Unitary Development 
Plan Adopted 2008 
CCS Asset Management Plan  
One Swansea Plan 2013 
Corporate Improvement Plan 2013-17 
CCS Sustainable Development Policy 
 

Reason for Decision:  
 

The adopted Masterplan will provide Supplementary 
Planning Guidance to inform future development 
and use of the site and to inform site marketing. 
 

Consultation: 
 

Legal, Finance, Planning. Corporate Building and 
Property Services, Community Recreation, Housing 

 
Recommendation: It is recommended that Cabinet: - 

 
1) Endorses the Revised Masterplan resulting from the Vetch Field 

Masterplan Review and ag
[...]
rs and would be pleased to hear from them in the near future.   

In the interim, we would request an acknowledgment of the receipt of this consultation response 
together with responses to the key issues raised.   

 

Yours sincerely, 

 

John Steevens 

(Chair to the Executive) 

Tel.  01792 643791 

Mob. 07900 422621 

e-mail.  john@steevens.co.uk 

 

Page 51



 
Cabinet Member for Enterprise, Regeneration and Development 

 
Cabinet - 17 March 2015 

 
VIBRANT AND VIABLE PLACES (V&VP) 

FPR7 – PROPERTY ENHANCEMENT / DEVELOPMENT FUND 
 

Purpose: 
 

To approve the scheme and include the budget 
within the Capital Programme 
 

Policy Framework: 
 

City Centre Strategic Framework. 

Reason for Decision:  
 

To comply with Financial Procedure Rule No.7 
(Capital Programming and Appraisals) - to commit 
and authorise schemes as per the Capital 
Programme or to include new schemes in the 
Capital Programme. 
 

Consultation: Legal, Finance, Access to Services. 
 
Recommendation(s): It is recommended that Cabinet:  

 
1) Approve the scheme as described; 
2) Commit the budget to the Capital Programme for 14/15-16/17. 
 
Report Author: Craig Fisher 
  
Finance Officer: Jayne James 
 
Legal Officer: 
 
Access to Services 
Officer: 

Nigel Havard 
 
 
Phil Couch 

 

 
 
 
1.  Background 
 
1.1 Welsh Government (WG) in a letter dated 17th June 2014 advised that 

£8.394m V&VP funding had been awarded to support the schedule of 
projects submitted to WG on behalf of the Swansea Economic 
Regeneration Partnership in March 2014. All of the successful schemes 
will be reported individually for Cabinet approval to comply with Financial 
Procedure Rule 7. 

 
 
 
 

Page 52

Agenda Item 10.b



2. Property Enhancement/Development Fund 
 
2.1 The scheme will support the development (including acquisition/ 

demolition) and/or enhancement of commercial property in support of the 
implementation of proposals emanating from the Swansea City Centre 
Strategic Framework Revie
[...]
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS : SUMMARY 
      

Portfolio: REGENERATION   

Service   :  CITY CENTRE    

Scheme  : PROPERTY ENHANCEMENT/DEVELOPMENT FUND 
      

1. CAPITAL  COSTS 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 TOTAL 

  £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

Expenditure           

           

Capital works  36 974 1030 2,040 

        

EXPENDITURE  36 974 1030 2,040 

       

Financing       

       

WG V&VP grant   36 974 1030 2,040 

       

FINANCING   36 974 1030 2,040 

            

2. REVENUE COSTS  2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 

FULL 

YEAR 

  £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

Service Controlled - 

Expenditure           

         0 

Employees )       0 

Maintenance )         0 

Equipment )       0 

Administration )       0 

NET 

EXPENDITURE 0 0 0   0 

 

Page 54



Report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources  
 

Cabinet – 17 March 2015 
 

QUARTER 3 2014/15 PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT 

 
 

Purpose: 
 

To report Corporate and Service Performance 
for the third quarter of 2014/15 
 

Policy Framework: 
 

‘Standing Up for Swansea’ Corporate 
Improvement Plan 2013/17 updated for 2014/15 
 

Reason for Decision:  
 

To receive and review the performance results 
for Quarter 3 2014/15  
 

Consultation: 
 

Legal, Finance, Access to Services.  

Recommendation(s): It is recommended that:  
 

1) Performance is reviewed to help inform executive decisions on 
resource allocation and, where relevant, corrective actions to manage 
and improve performance and efficiency in delivering national and 
local priorities 

 
Report Author:       Richard Rowlands  
  
Finance Officer:     Paul Cridland  
 
Legal Officer:         Tracey Meredith  
 
Access to Services Officer:     Sherill Hopkins  
 

 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 This report presents performance results for the third quarter of 2014/15. 

The report also provides an update in relation to progress delivering the 
Policy Commitments since 2013/14.  

 
1.2 The outturn presented in the p
[...]
ails of our Unreasonable Customer Behaviour Policy 
can be found at  www.swansea.gov.uk/behaviour . 

 

Page 70



 

Report of the Cabinet Member for Wellbeing & Healthy City 
 

Cabinet – 17 March 2015 
 

ANNUAL EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY REVIEW REPORT 2013-14  
 

 
Purpose: 
 

To present the Annual Equality and Diversity 
Review Report for 2013-14 as required by the 
Public Sector Equality Duty for Wales. 
 

Policy Framework: 
 

Strategic Equality Plan 2012 - 2016 
 

Reason for Decision:  
 

To approve the report for submission to the 
Equality and Human Rights Commission (as the 
regulator) and publication on the Council’s 
website (as required by law). 
 

Consultation: 
 

Legal, Finance, Access to Services, Engagement 
and Inclusion Cabinet Advisory Committee.  

 
Recommendation(s): It is recommended that: -  
 

1) the report is approved by Cabinet prior to submission to the Equality and 
Human Rights Commission and publication on the Council’s website. 

 
Report Author: Sherill Hopkins 
 Euros Owen 

 
Finance Officer: Carl Billingsley 
 
Legal Officer: Tracey Meredith 
 
Access to Services: Phil Couch 

 
 1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 This report is our third review under the Public Sector Equality Duty and 

reflects the annual reporting regulations for Wales, which were 
introduced in 2011.  It has also been considered by the Engagement and 
Inclusion Cabinet Advisory Committee. The report was positively 
received by the Committee, with particular mention given to how specific 
our Equality Objectives are in their design. 

 
1.2 The report (Appendix 1) contains our second progress report against the 

Equality Objectives contained within our Strategic Equality Plan (SEP). 
 
1.3 This report also contains details on equality information and employment 

& training information.  Additional information (of relevance to the 

Page 71

Agenda Item 13.a



 

requirements of the Public Sector Equality Duty) has also been included, 
outlining work in the foll
[...]
(Access to
Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.


	Agenda
	2. Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests.
	3. Minutes.
	03.2 - Minutes - 17 Feb

	8.a Transfer of Graigfelen Hall to Clydach Community Council.
	8.b Contract Award Report for Supply of Kitchen Units and Worktops.
	08 b (2 of 3) - Appendix A
	08 b (3 of 3) - Appendix B - Summary of Tender Scores

	9.a Local Authority Governor Appointments.
	9.b Admission Arrangements 2016/2017.
	10.a Vetch Masterplan Review.
	10 a (2 of 2) - Appendix 2 Vetch Masterplan report

	10.b Vibrant and Viable Places (V&VP) - FPR7 - Property Enhancement / Development Fund.
	11.a Quarter 3 2014/15 Performance Monitoring Report.
	12.a Introduction of a New Social Services Complaints Policy.
	13.a Annual Equality and Diversity Review Report 2013-14.
	14. Exclusion of the Public.
	15.a Acquisition of Llys Dewi Sant and Disposal of Land at Vetch Field to Accommodate a Replacement Facility.
	15 a (2 of 3) - Llys Dewi Sant
	15 a (3 of 3) - Llys Dewi Sant

	16.a Elba Estate Gowerton - Rent Review.
	16 a (2 of 5) - (Appendix A) Elba
	16 a (3 of 5) (Appendix B)
	16 a (4 of 5) -  (Appendix C) Elba
	16 a (5 of 5) - (Appendix D) - Elba

	17.a Lease of Swansea Indoor Bowls Centre.
	17 a (2 of 5) - APPENDIX 1 - SWANSEA INDOOR BOWLS STADIUM AND OUTDOOR BOWLS GREEN-HEADS OF TERMS
	17 a (3 of 5) - Appendix 2 - Final Accounts 2013-14
	17 a (4 of 5) - Appendix 3 - Annual  Joint Financial Information
	17 a (5 of 5) - Appendix 4 - Screening - Bowls lease agreement (2)






Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA 

 
MINUTES OF THE CABINET 

 
HELD AT THE LORD MAYORS RECEPTION ROOM, GUILDHALL ON 

TUESDAY, 17 MARCH 2015 
AT 5.00 PM 

 

 
PRESENT: Councillor R C Stewart (Leader of the Council) Presided 

 
Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

M C Child 
W Evans 
J E C Harris 
 

D H Hopkins 
C E Lloyd 
J A Raynor 
 

M Thomas 
 

 
186. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R Francis-Davies and C 
Richards. 
 

187. DISCLOSURES OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS. 
 
In accordance with the provisions of the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and 
County of Swansea, the following interests were declared: 
  
1)       Councillor R C Stewart declared a Personal in Minute 195 “Local Authority 

Governor Appointments” as he knew the person recommended to be 
appointed as a Glyncollen Primary School Governor; 

  
2)       Councillor C E Lloyd declared a Personal and Prejudicial interest in Minute 

197 “Vetch Masterplan Review” as his father is the Vice Chair of the 
Sandfields Residents Association and withdrew from the meeting prior to its 
consideration. 

 
188. MINUTES. 

 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meetings held on 10 and 17 February 2015 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

189. LEADER OF THE COUNCIL'S REPORT(S). 
 
None. 
 

190. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME. 
 
A number of questions were asked in relation to the following items: 
  
i)        Peter East - Minute 205 “Elba Estate Gowerton - Rent Review”.  The Leader 

of the Council responded accordingly; 



Minutes of the Cabinet (Tuesday, 17 March 2015) 
Cont’d 

 

 
 
 

2 

  
ii)       Chris Williams, Colin Joslyn and Alan Lloyd - 197 “Vetch Masterplan 

Review”.  The Leader of the Council and the Cabinet Member for Wellbeing 
and Healthy City responded accordingly. 

 
191. COUNCILLORS' QUESTION TIME. 

 
A number of questions were asked in relation to the following items: 
  
i)        Councillors S E Crouch and E T Kirchner - Minute 197 “Vetch Masterplan 

Review”.  The Cabinet Member for Wellbeing and Healthy City responded 
accordingly; 

 
192. SCRUTINY REPORT(S):  NONE. 

 
None. 
 

193. TRANSFER OF GRAIGFELEN HALL TO CLYDACH COMMUNITY COUNCIL. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Communities and Housing submitted a report which 
sought approval to grant Clydach Community Council a 99 year lease on 
Graigfelen Hall for a peppercorn rent under the Authority’s Wellbeing Powers. 
  
CABINET DECISION 
  
The grant of a Lease to Clydach Community Council on the terms set out in the 
report be authorised. 
  
Policy Framework 
  
Sustainable Swansea - Fit for the Future. 
  
Reason for Decision 
  
Because the land to be disposed of is going to be on terms of less that best value, 
Cabinet authority needs to be obtained to approve terms of a Lease to be granted 
by the Council of Graigfelen Hall. 
  
Consultation 
  
Access to Services, Finance, Legal. 
 

194. CONTRACT AWARD REPORT FOR SUPPLY OF KITCHEN UNITS AND 
WORKTOPS. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Communities and Housing submitted a report which 
sought approval to utilise the London Housing Consortium (LHC) K5 Framework 
agreement for the supply of Kitchen Units and Workshops.  A mini competition 
with capable suppliers was run.  The result of this competition will allow for direct 



Minutes of the Cabinet (Tuesday, 17 March 2015) 
Cont’d 

 

 
 
 

3 

orders and stock maintenance projects in line with the Welsh Housing Quality 
Standards (WHQS). 
  
CABINET DECISION 
  
1)       The award of the contract as recommended in the report to supplier B be 

authorised; 
  
2)       The Head of Legal, Democratic Services and Procurement be authorised to 

enter into a contract as a result of a mini competition under the framework 
without the need for further approval from Cabinet. 

  
Policy Framework 
  
Council Constitution. 
  
Reason for Decision 
  
To comply with Contract Procedure Rule 13, as set out in the Council Constitution. 
  
Consultation 
  
Access to Services, Finance, Legal, Democratic Services and Procurement. 
 

195. LOCAL AUTHORITY GOVERNOR APPOINTMENTS. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Education submitted a report which sought approval the 
nominations submitted to fill the Local Authority (LA) Governor vacancies in 
School Governing Bodies. 
  
CABINET DECISION 
  
The following nominations be approved as recommended by the LA Governor 
Appointment Panel: 
  
i)        Cadle Primary School.  Miss Laura Murton; 
ii)        Glyncollen Primary School.  Mr Ceri Evans; 
iii)       Parkland Primary School.  Mrs Eira Wyn Davies and Mrs Sylvia Wilks; 
iv)       Pennard Primary School.  Miss Eleanor Treen; 
v)       St. Thomas Community Primary School.  Rev. Steven Bunting; 
vi)      Ysgol Gynradd Gymraeg (YGG) Gellionnen.  Mrs Helen Margaret Jones; 
vii)      Ysgol Gynradd Gymraeg (YGG) Llwynderw.  Mr Meirion Howells; 
viii)     Ysgol Gynradd Gymraeg (YGG) Y Login Fach.  Mrs Caryl George; 
ix)      Bishopston Comprehensive School.  Mr Adrian Clive Novis. 
  
Policy Framework 
  
Policy and Procedure for Appointment of LA Governors as amended by Council on 
23 October 2008. 



Minutes of the Cabinet (Tuesday, 17 March 2015) 
Cont’d 

 

 
 
 

4 

  
Reason for Decision 
  
To ensure that vacancies are to be filled expeditiously. 
  
Consultation 
  
Education, Finance, Legal. 
 

196. ADMISSION ARRANGEMENTS 2016/2017. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Education submitted a report which sought to determine 
the Admission Arrangements for maintained schools for the academic year 2016-
2017. 
  
CABINET DECISION 
  
Cabinet recommends to Council that: 
  
1)       The proposed Admission Arrangements for 2016-2017 for Nursery Classes 

as set out in Appendix A be approved; 
  
2)       The proposed Admission Arrangements for 2016-2017 for Primary Schools 

as set out in Appendix B be approved; 
  
3)       The proposed Admission Arrangements for 2016-2017 for Secondary 

Schools as set out in Appendix B be approved; 
  
4)       The proposed Admission Arrangements / Criteria for Entry for 2016-2017 

Sixth Forms set in Appendix B be approved; 
  
5)       The Schedule of Events in Appendix C be approved; 
  
6)       The Admission Numbers for primary and secondary schools are noted, as 

set out in Appendix D. 
  
Policy Framework 
  
The Admission Arrangements to Schools Policy. 
  
Reason for Decision 
  
There is a duty on the Local Authority (LA) to determine its admission 
arrangements annually. 
  
Consultation 
  



Minutes of the Cabinet (Tuesday, 17 March 2015) 
Cont’d 

 

 
 
 

5 

Education, Finance, Legal, All Head Teachers and Governing Bodies including 
Voluntary Aided schools, Neighbouring Admission Authorities, The Admissions 
Forum. 
 

197. VETCH MASTERPLAN REVIEW. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Enterprise, Development and Regeneration submitted a 
report which sought endorsement of the Vetch Field Masterplan Review and 
approval to refer the Revised Masterplan to Planning Committee for adoption as 
Supplementary Planning Guidance. 
  
CABINET DECISION 
  
1)       The Revised Masterplan resulting from the Vetch Field Masterplan Review 

be endorsed; 
  
2)       The Revised Masterplan be referred to the Planning Committee for adoption 

as Supplementary Planning Guidance. 
  
Policy Framework 
  
City and County of Swansea Unitary Development Plan adopted 2008; 
CCS Asset Management Plan; 
One Swansea Plan 2013; 
Corporate Improvement Plan 2013-2017; 
CCS Sustainable Development Policy. 
  
Reason for Decision 
  
The adopted Masterplan will provide Supplementary Planning Guidance to inform 
future development and us of the site and to inform site marketing. 
  
Consultation 
  
Finance, Legal, Planning, Corporate Building and Property Services, Community 
Recreation, Housing. 
 

198. VIBRANT AND VIABLE PLACES (V&VP) - FPR7 - PROPERTY 
ENHANCEMENT / DEVELOPMENT FUND. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Enterprise, Regeneration and Development submitted a 
report which sought approval for the scheme and to include the budget within the 
Capital Programme. 
  
CABINET DECISION 
  
1)       The scheme be approved as described within the report; 
  



Minutes of the Cabinet (Tuesday, 17 March 2015) 
Cont’d 

 

 
 
 

6 

2)       The budget be committed to the Capital Programme for 2014-2015 to 2016-
2017. 

  
Policy Framework 
  
City Centre Strategic Framework. 
  
Reason for Decision 
  
To comply with Financial Procedure Rule 7 ‘Capital Programming and Appraisals’ 
to commit and authorise schemes as per the Capital Programme or to include new 
schemes in the Capital Programme. 
  
Consultation 
  
Access to Services, Finance, Legal. 
 

199. QUARTER 3 2014/15 PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources submitted a report which sought 
approval to present the Corporate and Service Performance for the third quarter 
2014-2015. 
  
CABINET DECISION 
  
Performance be reviewed to help inform executive decisions on resource 
allocation and where relevant, corrective actions to manage and improve 
performance and efficiency in delivering national and local priorities. 
  
Policy Framework 
  
‘Standing Up for Swansea’ Corporate Improvement Plan 2013-2017 updated for 
2014-2015. 
  
Reason for Decision 
  
To receive and review the performance results for Quarter 3 2014-2015. 
  
Consultation 
  
Access to Services, Finance, Legal. 
 

200. INTRODUCTION OF A NEW SOCIAL SERVICES COMPLAINTS POLICY. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Transformation and Performance submitted a report 
which sought approval to replace the existing Social Services Complaints Policy 
with a revised policy in line with new legislative requirements. 
  
CABINET DECISION 



Minutes of the Cabinet (Tuesday, 17 March 2015) 
Cont’d 

 

 
 
 

7 

  
1)       The new Social Services Complaints Policy as set out in Appendix A of the 

report be approved; 
  
2)       The new Policy be adopted with immediate effect. 
  
Policy Framework 
  
None. 
  
Reason for Decision 
  
To comply with legislative changes. 
  
Consultation 
  
Access to Services, Finance, Legal, Cabinet Member. 
 

201. ANNUAL EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY REVIEW REPORT 2013-14. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Wellbeing and Healthy City submitted a report which 
sought to present the Annual Equality and Diversity Review Report for 2013-2014 
as required by the Public Sector Equality Duty for Wales. 
  
CABINET DECISION 
  
The report be approved prior to submission to the Equality and Human Rights 
Commission (as the regulator) and publication on the Council’s website. 
  
Policy Framework 
  
Strategic Equality Plan 2012-2016. 
  
Reason for Decision 
  
To approve the report for submission to the Equality and Human Rights 
Commission (as the regulator) and publication on the Council’s website (as 
required by law). 
  
Consultation 
  
Access to Services, Finance, Legal, Engagement and Inclusion Cabinet Advisory 
Committee. 
 

202. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC. 
 
Cabinet were requested to exclude the public from the meeting during 
consideration of the item(s) of business identified in the recommendations to the 
report(s) on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 



Minutes of the Cabinet (Tuesday, 17 March 2015) 
Cont’d 

 

 
 
 

8 

information as set out in the exclusion paragraph of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007 relevant to the items of business set 
out in the report(s). 
  
Cabinet considered the Public Interest Test in deciding whether to exclude the 
public from the meeting for the item of business where the Public Interest Test was 
relevant as set out in the report. 
  
RESOLVED that the public be excluded for the following item(s) of business. 
  

CLOSED SESSION 
 

203. COUNCILLORS' QUESTION TIME. 
 
A number of questions were asked in relation to the following items: 
  
i)        Councillors D Phillips - Minute 204 “Acquisition of Llys Dewi Sant and 

Disposal of Land at Vetch Field to Accommodate a Replacement Facility”.  
The Leader of the Council asked Councillor D Phillips to submit his question 
in writing and that he would then provide a written response; 

  
ii)       Councillor S M Jones and D Phillips - Minute 205 “Elba Estate Gowerton - 

Rent Review”.  The Leader of the Council responded accordingly. 
 

204. ACQUISITION OF LLYS DEWI SANT AND DISPOSAL OF LAND AT VETCH 
FIELD TO ACCOMMODATE A REPLACEMENT FACILITY. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Enterprise, Development and Regeneration submitted a 
report which sought Cabinet approval to purchase the residential facility known as 
Llys Dewi Sant; the disposal of part of the Vetch site for the development of a 
replacement scheme and for further residential development. 
  
CABINET DECISION 
  
The recommendations as indicated in the report be approved. 
  
Policy Framework 
  
Swansea City Centre Strategic Framework (SCCSF); 
City and County of Swansea Unitary Development Plan adopted 2008; 
CCS Asset Management Plan; 
One Swansea Plan 2013; 
Corporate Improvement Plan 2013-2017. 
  
Reason for Decision 
  
To allow City Centre regeneration to be progressed and to comply with Financial 
Procedure Rule 7 - to include a new capital scheme in the Capital Programme. 



Minutes of the Cabinet (Tuesday, 17 March 2015) 
Cont’d 

 

 
 
 

9 

  
Consultation 
  
Access to Services, Finance, Legal, Corporate Property, Housing. 
 

205. ELBA ESTATE GOWERTON - RENT REVIEW. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources submitted a report which sought 
to provide an update and advice on the Elba Estate Rent Review and 
recommendation of the way forward. 
  
CABINET DECISION 
  
The recommendations as indicated in the report be approved. 
  
Policy Framework 
  
Asset Management Plan. 
  
Reason for Decision 
  
For Cabinet to provide Officers with instructions upon the future conduct of this 
issue. 
  
Consultation 
  
Access to Services, Finance, Legal. 
 

206. LEASE OF SWANSEA INDOOR BOWLS CENTRE. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Wellbeing and Healthy City submitted a report which 
sought to provide a review of the options available in operating the Swansea 
Indoor Bowls Centre and to recommend a way forward. 
  
CABINET DECISION 
  
The recommendations as indicated in the report be approved. 
  
Policy Framework 
  
Climbing Higher (Sport and Physical Activity) Strategy; 
City of Sport; 
Medium Term Financial Plan; 
Healthy Cities, Sustainable Swansea - Fit for the Future. 
  
Reason for Decision 
  
To approve the proposed terms of Lease and Management Agreement and 
authorise Officers to enter into a lease. 



Minutes of the Cabinet (Tuesday, 17 March 2015) 
Cont’d 

 

 
 
 

10 

  
Consultation 
  
Access to Services, Finance, Legal, Corporate Property. 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 5.54 pm 
 
 

CHAIR 
 

 
 
Published on 18 March 2018 


